

HB0027/190012/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 27
(First Reading File Bill – Third Printing)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “Delegate McConkey” and substitute “Anne Arundel County Delegation”; in line 9, after “Governor” insert “, certain individuals,”; and in line 10, after “date;” insert “declaring the intent of the General Assembly;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 21, insert:

“(3) one member of the Legislative Black Caucus, appointed by the Chair of the Legislative Black Caucus;

(4) one member of the Anne Arundel County Council who represents the district in which the Crownsville Hospital Center is located, or a designee of the councilmember;”.

On page 1 in lines 22 and 23, and on page 2 in lines 1, 3, 4, and 6, strike “(3)”, “(4)”, “(5)”, “(6)”, “(7)”, and “(8)”, respectively, and substitute “(5)”, “(6)”, “(7)”, “(8)”, “(9)”, and “(10)”, respectively.

On page 2, in line 5, strike “and”; and in line 8, after “property” insert “;

(11) one representative of the Anne Arundel County Branch of the NAACP, appointed by the Branch President;

(12) one representative of the Maryland Commission on African American History and Culture, appointed by the Chair of the Commission; and

(Over)

(13) one representative of the Anne Arundel County Historical Society, appointed by the President of the Society".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 19, after "Governor" insert ", the Secretary of General Services, the Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene, the director of the Maryland State Clearinghouse for Intergovernmental Assistance,".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, after line 20, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General Assembly that until the Task Force on the Disposition of the Crownsville Hospital Center Property issues its report as required under Section 1 of this Act, the State agencies involved with the disposition of the Crownsville Hospital Center property refrain from taking any permanent action with regard to the disposition of the property.";

and in line 21, strike "2." and substitute "3.".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, in line 21, strike "July" and substitute "June"; and in line 22, after "year" insert "and 1 month".